National Gaming Office Supervising Committee

ORDER NO. 1065

DATED 23.06.2016

Whereas:

Application no. FN/10.06.2016 recorded at the National Gaming Office under no. 28 235/10.06.2016 whereby **PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED** with registered office in Malta, Vincenti Buildings, 28/19 (Suite 1026), Strait Street, Valletta VLT 1432, registration number: C54412 petitions the Supervising Committee to grant said company a **Class II License** for the production and distribution of games of chance-related software in addition to the documentation submitted by means of the same application.

Considering:

- Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 on organization and exploitation of games of chance, approved through Law no. 246/2010, with subsequent amendments and additions.
- Government Decision no. 111/2016 on approval of the procedure for application of Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 on organization and exploitation of games of chance, and for amendments and addendums to Government Decision no. 298/2013 on the organization and functioning of the National Gaming Office, and for amendments to Government Decision no. 870/2009 on approval of the procedure for application of Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 and for abrogation of Government Decision no. 870/2009 on organization and exploitation of games of chance;
- Prime Minister's Decision no. 205/2013 on appointment of members of the Supervising Committee of the National Gaming Office, with subsequent amendments and addendums;
- Emergency Government Order no. 20/2013 on the creation, organization and functioning of the National Gaming Office, and for addendums and amendments to the Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 on the organization and exploitation of games of chance, approved with amendments and addendums through Law no. 227/2013, with subsequent amendments and addendums;
- Government Decision no. 298/2013 on the organization and functioning of Games of Chance, with subsequent amendments and addendums;
- Administrative Court Proceedings Act no. 554/2004, with subsequent amendments and addendums.

Calea Victoriei nr. 9, sector 3, Bucureşti, CP: 030022 Phone: 031.225.62.00 / 02 Fax: 031.225.62.01. Email: office@onin.gov.ro

www.onjn.gov.ro

National Gaming Office Supervising Committee

pursuant to:

- art. 20 paragraphs (1) and (6) of the Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009:
- paragraph 1 sub-paragraph I letter J of the Annex to Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009;
- art. 1, art. 147 paragraph (1), art. 148, art. 149 of the procedure for application of Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 approved through Government Decision no. 111/2016;
- Annex no. 6b) of the Procedure for application of Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 approved through Government Decision no. 111/2016;
 - art. 7 paragraph (2) of Emergency Government Order no. 20/2013;
- Annex no. 2 Rules for the organization and functioning of the Supervising Committee according to Government Decision no. 298/2013,

the Supervising Committee assembled on 23.06.2016

HAS DECIDED:

Art. 1 To grant the **class II License** for the production and distribution of games of chance-related software to **PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED** with registered office in Malta, Vincenti Buildings, 28/19 (Suite 1026), Strait Street, Valletta **VLT** 1432, registration number: C54412.

Art. 2

- (1) The yearly fee for the class II license, amounting to 26.496 lei, which is to be paid, pursuant to paragraph 1 sub-paragraph I letter J of Annex to the Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009, with subsequent amendments and addendums, and art. 148 paragraph (2) of the Procedure for application of Emergency Government Order no. 77/2009 approved through Government Decision no. 111/2016, by PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED until 25.07.2016.
- (2) The yearly fee for the class II license, as laid down in paragraph (1), is to be paid into account **20A160107**.
- (3) should PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED fail to submit proof of due payment, i.e. the yearly fee for the class II license, until said payment date expires, this decision shall be deemed to be revoked de jure, pursuant to the provisions of art. 148 paragraph (4) of the Procedure for application of Emergency Order no. 77/2009 approved through Government Decision no. 111/2016, without the need of any additional formalities.

Calea Victoriei nr. 9, sector 3, Bucureşti, CP: 030022 Phone: 031.225.62.00 / 02 Fax: 031.225.62.01. Email: office@onin.gov.ro

www.onjn.gov.ro

National Gaming Office Supervising Committee

- **Art. 3** This class II license will be enforceable starting the 1st day of the month subsequent to the month when **PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED** submits proof of payment of the pertinent yearly fee as set forth in art. 2 paragraph (1).
- **Art. 4 PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED** may appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of art. 7 of the Administrative Court Proceedings Act no. 554/2004, within 30 days from its communication day.
- **Art. 5** The General Directorate of Gaming Authorizations will communicate this decision to **PLAY'N GO MALTA LIMITED** and to the competent tax body, as applicable.

PRESIDENT, Cristinela Odeta NESTOR

Calea Victoriei nr. 9, sector 3, Bucureşti, CP: 030022 Phone: 031.225.62.00 / 02

Fax: 031.225.62.01. Email: office@onin.gov.ro www.onjn.gov.ro